2003-01.Slovenski inštitut za standardizacijo. Razmnoževanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.
Radio-frequency connectors - Part 21: Two types of radio-frequency connectors
with inner diameter of outer conductor 9,5 mm (0,374 in) with different versions of
screw coupling - Characteristic impendance 50 ohms (Types SC-A and SC-B) (IEC
60169-21:1985 + A1:1996)
Hochfrequenz-Steckverbinder -- Teil 21: Zwei Typen von HF-Steckverbindern mit 9,5
mm (0,374 in) Innendurchmesser des Außenleiters mit verschiedenen Ausführungsarten
der Schraubkupplung - Wellenwiderstand 50 0hm (Typen SC-A und SC-B)

The two types are not intermateable. It is recommended to use only the type 169-21B (SC-B) in
new installations.
2. IEC type designation
Connectors conforming to this standard shall be designated by:
a) the reference to this standard: 169-21A IEC respectively 169-21B IEC;
b) number of the grade:
Grade 0 = standard test connector = GO,
Grade 1 = high performance connector = Gl,
Grade 2 = general purpose connector = G2 or no designation at all;
c) a group of figures specifying the climatic category (see Clause 4).
Example:
169-21B IEC Gl (40/85/21) denotes a connector of grade 1, with coupling details as indicated in
Figures 2 and 5, pages 10 and 14, climatic category 40/85/21.
3. Ratings
The r.f. connectors standardized in this publication are designed for use with a variety of coaxial
cables, semi-rigid and rigid coaxial lines, and a connector of grade 1 will not, under optimum condi-
tions, introduce a reflection factor greater than 0.1 at frequencies up to 11 GHz.
SIST EN 60169-21:1998
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 60169-21:1998
68f07db3d144/sist-en-60169-21-1998
169-21 © I E C 1985 —9—
Voltage:
Application Sea level
Pressure
44.76 mbar
Working (d.c. or a.c. peak) 1.5 kV 350 V
Proof 3 kV 750 V
Current: 6.0 A d.c. maximum.
4. Climatic categories
Category* Temperature range
Damp heat,
long term
40/85/21 —40 °C to +85 °C 21 days
55/155/56 —55 °C to +155 °C 56 days
* To be included in the I E C type designation (see Clause 2).
SIST EN 60169-21:1998
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 60169-21:1998
68f07db3d144/sist-en-60169-21-1998
p
Note 1 247/85
Note 2
BROCHE
PIN
A Note 12
^-
PIrAI////e ^^---- ZN
A
b a
} i ^^iii.►^'%%///i
/ussirrmo. .,^__
iIuiIit/!	 ^.
Note 4
1
aa
u
6875-24 UNEF-2B
Note 5
— 10 — 169-21 © C E I 1985
5. Dimensions – Connecteurs d'usage général 5. Dimensions – General purpose connectors
Les dimensions en inches sont les dimen-